
CHOCOLATE
NATIONS
LIVING AND DYING

FOR COCOA
IN WEST AFRICA

ORLA RYAN

Zed Books
LONDON | NEW YORK

in association with

InternationarAfrican Institute
Royal African Society

Social Science Research Council



CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Introduction

ONE Ghana is cocoa

TWO Cocoa wars

THREE Child labour

POUR Follow the money

FIVE From bean to bar

six Fairtrade myths and reality

SEVEN Trading games

EIGHT Building a sustainable future

Epilogue

NOTES

BIBLIOGRAPHY

INDEX

Vll

1

8

24

43

63

81

98

120

141

158

162

172

175


