CHOCOLATE NATIONS

FOR COCOA

IN WEST AFRICA

ÓRLA RYAN



Zed Books
LONDON | NEW YORK

in association with

International African Institute Royal African Society Social Science Research Council

CONTENTS

	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	vii
	Introduction	1
ONE	Ghana is cocoa	8
TWO	Cocoa wars	24
THREE	Child labour	43
FOUR	Follow the money	63
FIVE	From bean to bar	81
SIX	Fairtrade myths and reality	98
SEVEN	Trading games	120
EIGHT	Building a sustainable future	141
	Epilogue	158
	NOTES	162
	BIBLIOGRAPHY	172
	INDEX	175